tween occurrence of a claim and its subsequent notification and eventual settlement, the
outstanding claim provisions are not known with certainty at the balance sheet date.

The table 3 below demonstrates the effect of change in key assumptions while other
assumptions remain unchanged, if these assumptions were changed in a single calen-
dar year. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining
the ultimate liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact on the liabilities due to changes
in assumptions, these changes in assumptions had to be made on an individual basis.
It should also be stressed that these assumptions are non-linear and larger or smaller
impacts cannot easily be gleaned from these results.

30 Annual Report 2011

Table 3. Sensitivity test

2011
Change Impact onChange onon gross 2011 netnet generalChange in Result in general profit andKey-assump- insuranceassump- 2011 12m, insurance reductiontions contractstions EUR contracts of share-liabilities,liabilities, holders’EUREUR equity, EUR

Claim costs
(gross)
One big claim

Increase of
claims handling
expenses

2010

increase 5%

1 additional
claim

increase 5%

48 372 052 2 418 603 2 418 603 -2 418 603

4 500 000 1 000 000 -1 000 000

3 373 291 168 665 168 665 -168 665

Change Impact onChange onon gross 2010 netnet generalChange in Result in general profit andKey-assump- insuranceassump- 2010 12m, insurance reductiontions contractstions EUR contracts of share-liabilities,liabilities, holders’EUREUR equity, EUR
Claim costs increase 5% 61 203 406 3 060 170 3 060 170 -3 060 170
(gross)
One big claim 1 additional 3 834 699 639 116 -639 116

claim
Increase of increase 5% 3 663 809 183 190 183 190 -183 190
claims handling
expenses

The company has reviewed all previously made assumptions used to measure insurance
assets and insurance liabilities and found that changes of previously made assumptions
have not had a material effect on financial statements.

e) Concentration risk management and control
Concentration risk is the exposure to increased losses associated with inadequately
diversified portfolios of assets and /or liabilities.

Concentration risks are mainly market and credit risks related to the individual coun-
terparties’ investment in the portfolio.

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 S

TA
TE